
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 4 August 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held as a virtual meeting. 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Craig Rogerson on 0114 273 5033 or email craig.rogerson@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
N/A 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
4 AUGUST 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th July 2020. 

 
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 9 - 10) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a.  Application No. 19/02130/FUL - The Plough Inn, 288 

Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE 
 

(Pages 11 - 54) 

7b.  Application No. 19/02085/OUT - Site of South Yorkshire 
Trading Standards, Thorncliffe Lane, Sheffield, S35 3XX 
 

(Pages 55 - 92) 

7c.  Application No. 20/00352/FUL - Post Office, 509 Pitsmoor 
Road, Sheffield, S3 9AU 
 

(Pages 93 - 118) 

7d.  Application No. 20/00040/FUL - The White House, Vicarage 
Lane, Sheffield, S17 3GX 
 

(Pages 119 - 
146) 

8.   Update on Application No. 19/01832/FUL - Loxley Works, 
Low Matlock Lane, Sheffield, S6 6RP 

(Pages 147 - 
164) 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 25th 

August 2020 at 2pm. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate 
[...]
mber of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 July 2020 
 

NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Jayne Dunn, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, 
Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Andrew Sangar 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.2 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Jack Clarkson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7a, 
Application No. 17/04673/OUT – Land at Junction with Carr Road, Hollin Busk 
Lane, Sheffield, S36 1GH, as a local ward Member.  Councillor Clarkson declared 
that he had not given an opinion or declared his position on the application prior to 
the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Alan Law declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7a, 
Application No. 17/04673/OUT – Land at Junction with Carr Road, Hollin Busk 
Lane, Sheffield, S36 1GH, as a local resident and Town Council Member.  
Councillor Law declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his position 
on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion 
and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd June 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.07.2020 

Page 2 of 4 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1   
 

APPLICATION NO. 17/04673/OUT - LAND AT JUNCTION WITH CARR ROAD, 
HOLLIN BUSK LANE, SHEFFIELD, S36 1GH 
 

6a.1 Two additional representations and the officer response were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6a.3 Councillor Julie Grocutt, Mr Howard Mills (reading a statement on behalf of Miriam 
Cates MP), Stocksbridge Town Councillor Richard Crowther, Mrs Elaine Smith, 
Ms Nicky Rivers and Mr. Peter Morgan attended the meeting and spoke against 
the application. 
 

6a.4 Mr Brian Denney, Mr Kurt Goodman, Ms Jan Mathieson, Mr Paul Irwin, Mr Kriston 
Harvey and Ms Clare Plant attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 

6a.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6a.6 RESOLVED: That Application No. 17/04673/OUT - Outline application for up to 85 
residential dwellings including open space (Amended Description) at Land At 
Junction With Carr Road, Hollin Busk Lane, Sheffield, S36 1GH be REFUSED on 
the grounds of the significant harmful impact on visual amenity both locally and 
wider, and the substantial harm to a heritage asset.  The decision notice to be 
formulated and the final wording to be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer in 
consultation with the Co-Chairs of the Planning and Highways Committee. 
 

 
6.2   
 

20/00493/FUL - 69 WHIRLOW LANE, SHEFFIELD, S11 9QF 
 

6b.1 Two additional representations and the officer response were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting.  An additional 
condition was verbally reported regarding roof lights. 
 

6b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6b.3 Councillor Colin Ross and Mr Geoff Craig attended the meeting and spoke against 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.07.2020 

Page 3 of 4 
 

the application. 
 

6b.4 Ms Caroline McIntyre attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 

6b.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6b.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, including the additional condition verbally reported, for demolition of 
dwellinghouse and garages, erection of four dwellinghouses with garages, 
associated landscaping and formation of access points at 69 Whirlow Lane, 
Sheffield, S11 9QF (Application No. 20/00493/FUL). 
 

 
6.3   
 

16/00149/FUL - MOSQUE, 306 BARNSLEY ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S4 7AH 
 

6c.1 Further details including additional representations with officer response and an 
additional condition were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6c.3 Mr Graeme Thorpe and Ms Toni Satur (on behalf of Mr Mohammad Aslam) 
attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.4 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6c.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, the rewording of conditions 14 and 22, in relation to the submission of 
a Management Plan and the restriction on the numbers attending the facility, to be 
to be formulated and the final wording to be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer and Legal Officer in consultation with the Co-Chairs of the Planning and 
Highways Committee, for the Demolition of No. 304 Barnsley Road, erection of 
extension to Mosque to form prayer hall and entrance, and alterations to front 
elevation (as amended) at Mosque, 306 Barnsley Road, Sheffield, S4 7AH 
(Application No. 16/00149/FUL). 
 

 
7.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7. It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.07.2020 

Page 4 of 4 
 

would be held on Tuesday 4th August 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    04/08/2020 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Michael Johnson, Chris Heeley, Dinah Hope and Lucy 

Bond 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 

[...]
ivision 
 Howden House, 1 Union Street  
 Sheffield  
 S1 2SH 
  
 Tel: (0114) 273 6349 
 Email: james.burdett@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

Page 16



6. The Local Planning Authority has dealt with the planning application in a positive and 
proactive manner and sought solutions to problems where necessary in accordance 
with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Site Location 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 

Page 18



INTRODUCTION  
 
This application relates to The Plough Inn, a vacant public house that is situated 
along the northern side of Sandygate Road at its junction with St. Francis Close.  
The public house closed in April 2016.   
 
The Plough Inn is registered an Asset of Community Value (ACV).  It was first 
registered in May 2015, and then again in April 2018.  Under the latter registration it 
will remain on the ACV register until April 2023.  In England, an Asset of Community 
Value is land or property considered to be of importance to a local community, which 
is subject to additional protection from development under the Localism Act 2011.  
 
Since its closure, an application to change the use of the public house into a 
supermarket (Use Class A1) was refused by the Planning and Highways Committee 
in January 2017 (application reference 16/02925/FUL) for the following reason: 
 
‘In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposal to change the use of the 
public house (Use Class A4) to retail (Use Class A1) would involve the loss of a 
building that is considered to be a valued community asset, which before its recent 
closure supported community groups and activities catering for the social wellbeing 
and interests of a wide section of the local community, being designated an Asset of 
Community Value. The public house is considered to be well regarded by the local 
community and there are no alternative premises within a reasonable travelling 

[...]
igures 
(takings) provided at the time showing that it was making a loss.  In considering the 
change of use application, officers were of the opinion that the applicant had failed to 
provide sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the use of the building as a public 
house is unviable and incapable of continuing to be used for the foreseeable future. 

Page 38



The application was presented to the Planning and Highways Committee in January 
2017 where it was refused by Members for the sole reason that the proposal would 
involve the loss of a building that is considered to be a valued community asset, 
which before its closure supported community groups and activities catering for the 
social wellbeing and interests of a wide section of the local community.  It was 
refused in accordance with paragraph 70 of an earlier version of the NPPF, which 
sought to guard against the unnecessary loss of valued facilities and services.  
 
Following the refusal of the application, Enterprise Inns put the public house up for 
sale. In doing so, the Council was notified of the owner’s intention to sell the building, 
which set in motion the opportunity of the qualifying community group (Plough 
Community Benefit Society) to purchase the public house.  The qualifying community 
group triggered a moratorium for six months to allow the group the opportunity to 
raise the money to purchase the asset.  
 
From evidence submitted from the representations received, in 2017 more than 300 
local residents donated the sum of £120,000 towards a £435,000 bid to purchase the 
public house, this being the estimated market value of the building for use as a 
public house as prescribed by The Plough Community Benefit Society.  Despite this 
bid, the community group failed to purchase the public house and it was sold to the 
applicant in September 2017 at a cost of £450,000.  As previously stated, the ACV 
legislation provides no requirement for the owner to sell to a community group with 
t
[...]
ly left blank



 
Case Number 

 
19/02085/OUT (Formerly PP-07879010) 
 

Application Type Outline Planning Application 
 

Proposal Outline Planning Application for the erection of 8 
dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) and a retail food store 
(Use Class A1) with access, car parking, servicing, 
landscaping and associated works (all matters 
reserved except access) 
 

Location Site Of South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
Thorncliffe Lane 
Sheffield 
S35 3XX 
 

Date Received 07/06/2019 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Morbaine Ltd & Ackroyd & Abbott 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time Limit for Commencement of Development 

 
 1. The development shall not be commenced unless and until full particulars and plans 

thereof shall have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and planning 
approval in respect thereof including details of (i) appearance, (ii) landscape, (iii) 
layout, and (iv) scale  (matters reserved by this permission) shall have been obtained 
from the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason:  Until full particulars and plans of the development (including details of the 

matters hereby reserved) are submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority they cannot agree to the development proceeding. 

 
 2. Application for approval in respect of any matter reserved by this permission must be 

made not later than the expiration of three years from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
 3. The development shall be begun not later than whichever is the later of the following 

dates:-  the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, 
in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to 
be approved. 

  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7b



Approved/Refused Plan(s) 

 
 4. The deve
[...]
liness impacts, do, when 
considered as a collection, align with the NPPF.  As such paragraph 11(d) of the 
NPPF is not applied in this instance. 
 
The proposed retail development is not promoted by UDP Policy S4 and S5 
(moderate weight) however the retail policies in paragraphs 85 to 90 of the NPPF 
have greater weight. 
 
The proposal (housing and retail elements) complies with UDP Policies H10, H14, 
H15, BE5, GE22, GE23, T28 (significant weight), GE11 (moderate weight), Core 
Strategy Policies CS22 (significant weight in this instance), CS23 and CS24 
(moderate weight), CS26 (significant weight), CS63 to CS65 (significant weight), 
CS67 (significant weight) and CS74 (significant weight), and the Government’s 
planning policy guidance contained in the NPPF in particular paragraphs 85 to 90, 97 
and 109, 117 to 123, 124 to 132, 156 to 165, 170, 178. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions.  
 
  
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
20/00352/FUL (Formerly PP-08437526) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing building and erection of a three-
storey building to form 6 x 2 bedroom flats and 3 x 1 
bedroom flats 
 

Location Post Office  
509 Pitsmoor Road 
Sheffield 
S3 9AU 
 

Date Received 30/01/2020 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Cr8 Architectural Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 

 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 Plan number 101 Rev C Proposed Detailed Site Layout Plan and Landscaping 

published 16.07.2020 
 Plan number 254 Rev A Site Levels
[...]
Members on the recent S73 planning 

approval at Loxley Works. The application (Ref: 19/01832/FUL) was approved at the 

Planning and Highways Committee held on 18 February 2020. Minutes of the committee 

meeting at Section 6d.5 (3) state that ‘a report be submitted to the Planning and 

Highways Committee in six months time to ensure that the work had been carried out to 

the satisfaction of the Council.’  

 

The application related to the removal/variation of a number of conditions attached to the 

original permission on the site (Ref: 12/00585/FUL), which approved consent for the 

erection of 11 dwellinghouses.  The application was submitted in order to regularise 

unauthorised works carried out and to address surface and foul drainage issues. 

Condition No. 25 of the 2020 permission stated that the proposed surface water 
drainage design shall be submitted for approval within 8 weeks of the date of the 
decision, and the works shall be carried out no later than 6 months from the date of the 

Page 147

Agenda Item 8



decision.  In respect of this condition no details have been submitted by the developer as 
required by condition.  
 
Condition No. 26 of the 2020 permission stated that the approved foul drainage system 
shall be installed  no later than 6 months from the date of this decision, prior to which 
arrangements to secure connection to the public sewer along Loxley Road shall be 
entered into with YW. The conditions goes on to say that the LPA shall be notified in 
writing of the installation date a minimum of 14 days before the approved foul drainage 
system being installed.  
 
The completion date for when both these drainage systems should be installed is 18 
August 2020. 

 
The developer has confirmed that this date will not be met. The developer has advised 
officers that this delay relates largely to implications with respect to the Covid-19 
pandemic. Matters relating to an ongoing legal process have also been raised but this is 
not a
[...]
granted in 
August 2012, and then again in January 2015.  Applications seeking approval of details 
reserved by conditions in respect of a number of the conditions attached to both approvals 
have been determined.  
 
Following complaints received from residents of the site in 2017, officers were made aware 
that the development had not been carried out in strict accordance with the approved plan 
and that, with regard to Condition No. 26 (foul drainage), the Environment Agency had 
refused the granting of an Environmental Permit.  An appeal to the Planning Inspectorate 
was subsequently dismissed in February 2019. 
 
To regularise the development, the applicant is seeking approval under Section 73 of the 
Planning Act to vary five conditions that were attached to the full planning permission. As 
set out in the report, details submitted in relation to the five conditions are considered to be 
acceptable and it is recommended that the conditions be varied or removed accordingly.  
 
In addition, a number of other conditions attached to the 2015 planning permission are 
amended or removed to account for the implementation of details previously approved 
under applications 14/02812/COND1 and 14/02812/COND2.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Application No. 19/02130/FUL - The Plough Inn, 288 Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE
	7b Application No. 19/02085/OUT - Site of South Yorkshire Trading Standards, Thorncliffe Lane, Sheffield, S35 3XX
	7c Application No. 20/00352/FUL - Post Office, 509 Pitsmoor Road, Sheffield, S3 9AU
	7d Application No. 20/00040/FUL - The White House, Vicarage Lane, Sheffield, S17 3GX
	8 Update on Application No. 19/01832/FUL - Loxley Works, Low Matlock Lane, Sheffield, S6 6RP



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 August 2020 
 

NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Bob McCann, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar and Mike Chaplin (Substitute 
Member) 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Law, Zahira Naz, 
Peter Price, and Peter Rippon. 

  
1.2 Councillor Mike Chaplin acted as substitute for Councillor Peter Price. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Jayne Dunn declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7a, 
Application No. 19/02130/FUL - The Plough Inn, 288 Sandygate Road, Sheffield, 
S10 5SE, as in her previous capacity as Cabinet Member, she had signed off the 
approval of the Plough as an Asset of Community Value, as a non-planning 
matter. Councillor Dunn declared that her previous decision as a Cabinet Member 
related to a different function of the Council and that she was not considering 
planning merits or the development potential of the site when she made that 
decision.  She confirmed that at no time had she met with any campaigning 
groups or taken part in any campaigning.  She had not formed an opinion on the 
application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th July 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 4.08.2020 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Committee. 
 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/02130/FUL - THE PLOUGH INN, 288 SANDYGATE 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 5SE 
 

6a.1 Further details including additional representations with officer response and an 
additional condition were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 

  
6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
  
6a.3 Councillor Anne Murphy and Mr. Peter Duff attended the meeting and spoke 

against the application. 
  
6a.4 Ms. Charlotte Stainton attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 

application. 
  
6a.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 

the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 

  
6a.6 That Application No. 19/02130/FUL - The Plough Inn, 288 Sandygate Road, 

Sheffield, S10 5SE be REFUSED on the grounds that the proposal would involve 
the loss of a building that is considered to be a valued community asset, which 
before its closure supported community groups and activities catering for the 
social wellbeing and interests of a wide section of the local community, being 
designated an Asset of Community Value. 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/02085/OUT - SITE OF SOUTH YORKSHIRE TRADING 
STANDARDS, THORNCLIFFE LANE, SHEFFIELD, S35 3XX 
 

6b.1 Further details including additional representations with officer response, 
amended condition and an additional condition were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 

  
6b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
  
6b.3 Councillor Terry Bawden (Ecclesfield PC) attended the meeting and spoke against 

the application. 
  
6b.4 Mr. Keith Nutter attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
  
6b.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 

the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 4.08.2020 

Page 3 of 4 
 

submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
  
6b.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 

conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the erection of 8 dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) and a retail food 
store (Use Class A1) with access, car parking, servicing, landscaping and 
associated works (all matters reserved except access) at the site of South 
Yorkshire Trading Standards, Thorncliffe Lane, Sheffield, S35 3XX (Application 
No. 19/02085/OUT). 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/00352/FUL - POST OFFICE, 509 PITSMOOR ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S3 9AU 
 

6c.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 

  
6c.2 Mr. Tarlowchan Dubb and Mr. Richard Todd attended the meeting and spoke in 

support of the application. 
  
6c.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 

the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 

  
6c.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 

conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted, for the 
demolition of existing building and erection of a three-storey building to form 6 x 2 
bedroom flats and 3 x 1 bedroom flats at the Post Office, 509 Pitsmoor Road, 
Sheffield, S3 9AU (Application No. 20/00352/FUL). 

 
6d.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/00040/FUL - THE WHITE HOUSE, VICARAGE LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S17 3GX 
 

6d.1 Further details including additional representations with officer response were 
included within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the 
meeting. 

  
6d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
  
6d.3 Councillor Colin Ross and Mr. Michael Yates attended the meeting and spoke 

against the application. 
  
6d.4 Mr. Graham Northern attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 

application. 
  
6d.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 

the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 4.08.2020 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
6d.6 RESOLVED: That Application No. 20/00040/FUL - The White House, Vicarage 

Lane, Sheffield, S17 3GX be REFUSED on the grounds that the proposal 
represented overdevelopment which would consequently impact on the character 
of the area and the adjacent conservation area, and the amenity of existing and 
future residents in the surrounding area, and the final wording to be delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Planning and 
Highways Committee. 

 
7.   
 

UPDATE ON APPLICATION NO. 19/01832/FUL - LOXLEY WORKS, LOW 
MATLOCK LANE, SHEFFIELD, S6 6RP 
 

7.1 The Committee received an update report on the recent S73 planning approval at 
Loxley Works. The application (Ref: 19/01832/FUL) was approved at the Planning 
and Highways Committee held on 18 February 2020 and requested that  a report 
be submitted back to the Committee in six months time to ensure that the work 
had been carried out and conditions had been met to the satisfaction of the 
Council. It was reported that no details had yet been submitted by the developer 
and they had confirmed that the completion dates for the key conditions in respect 
of drainage systems would not be met in time.   

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee note the details of the report now submitted and 

indicate their support for officers intention to begin enforcement action against any 
breach of planning should the previously agreed six month timeframe not be met. 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 25th August 2020 at 2pm. 

 


